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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Teyas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

August 17, 2011

Mr. Steve Blackhurst, Regional Environmental Compliance Manager Al ^^ ^^^^ ^^
Aqua Texas, Inc.
iio6 Clayton Lane Ste 400 W
Austin, Texas 78723 +`3Ys ad-^..=..o.p„..®

Re: Public Water Supply Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Boling Ranch Estates, Azle, Parker County, Texas
RN102688165, PWS ID No.: 1840133, Investigation No.: 944203

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

On July 27, 2011, Ms. Merissa Ludwig of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ), Dallas / Fort Worth (D/FW) Region Office, conducted an investigation of the above-
referenced facility to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water supply
systems. No violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation; however, please see the
attached additional issue.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's. environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Ms. Ludwig in the D/FW Region Office at
(817) 588-5846.

Sincerely,

Charles Marshall
Team Leader, Public Water Supply Section
TCEQ D/FW Region Office

CLM/mll
,

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings

TCEQ Region 4-Dallas/For[ worth • 2309 Gravel Dr. • Fod Worth, Texas 76118-6951 • 817-588-5800 • Fax 817-588-5700
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, PARKER COUNTY,

Additional iD(s): 1840133

Description
Item I

Investigation Date: 0712712011

Please confirm that there is a proper backflow
preven on device at the community pool on Rustling
Elm W y. This connection must have a
reduce -pressure backflow prevention assembly
(RPBA or an air gap. If an air gap is provided,
please ensure that all hose bibbs on the property
have a atmospheric vacuum breaker installed. On
the day of the investigation, it was unclear whether
an air ap was maintained at the pool, only a double
check Naive was installed at the meter, and a hose
which as not equipped with a vacuum breaker had
one en submerged in the pool.

Summary of Investigation Findings I Page 1 of I



Bryan W Shaw, Ph.l)., chairman ^ k t^l \ E^ r R$ y t ak. iBuddy Garcia, Commissioner

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, PG„ Execulire Director
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TEKAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Prec-entinq Pollution

June 30, 2010

Steve Blackhurst, Regional Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqua Texas, Inc.
1106 Clayton Lane Suite 400 W
Austin, TX 78723

Re: Compliance Evaluation Investigation at:
Brazos River Acres, 8800 North Peaceful Ct., Granbury, Hood County, Texas
RN 102681590; TCEQ ID No.1110028; Investigation No.826469

Dear Mr. Blackhurst,

On May 5, 2010, Ryan Albert of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
D/FW Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to evaluate
compliance with applicable requirements for public water systems. No violations are being
alleged as a result of the investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Mr. Ryan Albert in the DIFW Region Office
at Phone #(817)588-5819.

Sincerely.

Charles Marshall
Team Leader, Public Water Supply Section
D/FW Regional Office

CM/ra

(Rev 6/15/05)
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August 10

Steve Blackhurst
Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqua Texas, Inc..
1106 Clayton Lane. Suite 400 W
Austin. TX 78723

Re: Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Buffalo Creek Utility Inc., 52731^M 3097, Rockwall
TCEQIl7 No.; 10001 1

Dear 11^Ir. T31.ackaurst;

On May ;,t7, ?(t07, Nis, Sandra Calderon-Garcia of the Texas
Region Office conducted an investigation of the aho'.,e-refera
requirements for public water supply aystents, rvo"-iqlat.ir,n

The, TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this riiattzr and yt
environment. If y€ru or members of your staff have any clut
Ms. Sandra Calderon-Garcia in the U:I=W IZe2ion Office at

Sincerely,

Charles Marshall
Work Le.adcr, Publ ic Water Supply Section
D,.'FW Regional Office

C: -NVicg

:L-IRON NILNTAL QLTALITY
07,: FA7'02i nzu F'al{`a;xo.t

, Texas

missi^.^n on Environmental Quality (TCEQ), f7,'Fb'4°
:faeility to evaluate compliance xvith applicable
documented during the invc.stigatinn.

compliance efforts to ensure protection of the State'*^
ons regarding these mstters, please &el free to contact
7)SSS-^582t7.
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I3i-vari IN'. Shaw, Ph.[)., Chairman

Budd} Garcia, Commissioner

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mark R V€ckert" i?(3.. Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

May 19, 2011

Mr. Steve Blackhurst, Regulatory Compliance Manager
Aqua Development Inc.
uo6 Clayton Ln, Ste 40oW
Austin, TX 78723-1066

Re: Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Carrizo Water Corp Forest Grove,
Located off FM 315 South of Chandler (Henderson Co.), TX
RN101202950; PWS ID No.: 1070074; Investigation No. 915837

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

On March 28, 2011, Mr. Kevin Glanton of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) Tyler Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced system to
evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water systems. No violations were
documented during the investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Mr. Kevin Glanton in the Tyler Region Office
at (903) 535-5133.

Sincerely,

L''V`.tX
William D. Gibson, Work Leader
Tyler Region Office

WDG/KG/kg

REPLY To: RNION 5®2916 TtAGUe Dtt. TYt,t:R, TEXAS 75701-3734 0 903-535-5100 • I:kx: 903-595-1562 is
Austin 1 leat';ttuartets: 512-239-1000 m ^.^ tv.tccq.state_tx-us s 1_10%V' IS our custoITrer se111ice? St.ti .tceet.state:tx.us(gcrto:'custo€nersurvey
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Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery. P.G., Executive DirecW
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON El^ NMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Te.vas by Reducing m d Preventing Pollution
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Steve Blackhurst, Environmental Compliance Mana er
Aqua Texas, Inc.
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400 W --------
Austin,Austin, Texas 78723

Re: Compliance Evaluation Investigation at: Ca son Ranch, Tarrant County, Texas
TCEQ ID No.: 2200343, RN102681988, In ,estigation No. 798519

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

On April 13, 2010, Dan Long of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
Dallas/Fort Worth (D/FW) Region Office conduct d an investigation of the above-referenced
facility to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water supply. No

^ violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation, however, please see the attached
Investigation Findings.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this ma
protection of the State's environment. If you or
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact
(817) 588-5859.

Sincer ly,

Charles arshall
Team Leader, Public Water Supply Section
D/FW Regional Office

CM/dml

Enclosures: Investigation summary No. 798519

RFVr.rTn_ Rr;rtos 4-D,ar t.ns/FoeT 4i`cttTti • 2349 Gttavt..l. Dtt. 0 FoPT

sr and your compliance efforts to ensure
embers of your staff have any questions
r. Dan long in the D/FW Region Office at
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Summary of Investigation Findings

2925 MCPHERSON EXPY Investigation Date: 04/1312010
CROWLEY, TARRANT COUNTY, TX

Additional ID(s): 2200343

ALLEGED VIOLATION(S) NOTED AND RESOLVED

Track No: 282221

30 TAC Chapter 290.46(n)(3)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 570610 Comment Date: 8/1/2007

Failure to maintain copies of the well completion data for Well 3 (G2200343C) and Well 4
(G2200343D) for as long as the wells remain in service.

Engineering plans and maps.
Copies of well completion data such as well material setting data, geological log, sealing
information (pressure cementing and surface protection), disinfection information,
microbiological sample results, and a chemical analysis report of a representative sample of
water from the well shall be kept on file for as long as the well remains in service.
Investigation: 742255 Comment Date: 4/21/2009

Failure to maintain copies of the well completion data for Well 3 (G2200343C) and Well 4
(G2200343D) for as long as the wells remain in service.

Engineering plans and maps.
Copies of well completion data such as well material setting data, geological log, sealing
information (pressure cementing and surface protection), disinfection information,
microbiological sample results, and a chemical analysis report of a representative sample of
water from the well shall be kept on file for as long as the well remains in service.
Investigation: 798519 Comment Date: 4/8/2010

Failure to maintain copies of the well completion data for Well #3 (G2200343C) and Well #4
(G2200343D) for as long as the wells remain in service.
Recommended Corrective Action: Submit copies of the well completion data for Well 3
(G2200343C) and Well 4 (G2200343D), or other documentation verifying compliance.
Resolution: Well completion data for Well #3 (G2200343C) and Well #4 (G2200343D) were submitted
per letter dated May 8, 2009 (received May 12, 2009). The completion data for each well included, the
drilling log, 36 hour pump test, bact. samples, and raw water chemical sample. Easement
documentation was submitted for Well #1 (G2200343A), Well #2 (G2200343B), Well #3 (G2200343C)
and Well #4 (G2200343D) per letter dated January 28, 2009 (received January 30, 2009).

Summary of Investigation Findings
Page 1 of I



Bryan tV. Shaw, Ph,D., Chairman

^ Buddy Gaicia, Gonrnissumer

Carlos Rubinstein. Commissioner

Mark R- Vickery, P.C., Executive Director
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON E NVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing e nd Preventing Pollution

February

Mr. Steve Blackhurst,
Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqua Utilities Inc.
iio6 Clayton Lane STE 40oW
Austin, TX 78723-2476

Re: Comprehensive Compliance Investigal
Cherokee Point Water, Located on CR
RN101285559, TCEQ Additional ID o:

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

2011

FEB

at:
47, (Camp County), Texas
)015, Investigation No.892002

^ On December 13, 2010, Mr. Clayton Nicolardi o the Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality (TCEQ) Tyler Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced
facility to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water systems. No
violations were documented during the investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this m,
protection of the State's environment. If you or
regarding these matters, please feel free to conta
at (903)535-5162.

Sincerely,

William D. Gibson, Work Leader
Tyler Region Office

WDG/pcn

REPLY To: REGION 5 s 2916 TEAGt'E DR. • TYLGR,

ar and your compliance efforts to ensure
embers of your staff have any questions
Mr. Nicolardi in the Tyler Region Office

75701-3734 • 903-..535-5100 • FAX cJ03-595-1562

Auctin 1leadqi.iarters- 512-239-1000 + -,vsw tceq.statc tt.us • How, is our customer service? ^,%^%.,Nv.tceq.state.t-x. us/goto!'CUSLOmersuney



Bryan W. Shaw. Ph.D., Chairman

Buddy Garcia, Commissioner

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery. P.C., Executive Director f

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting ,Vas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

July 30, 2010

Mr. Steve Blackhurst, Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqua Texas, Inc.
I106 Clayton Ln STE 40oW
Austin, Texas 78723-10 66

Re: Comprehensive compliance investigation:
r-^ . ,..,,,...,......>.China Spring Water Co, China Spring, McLennan County, Texas ;.

TCEQ PWS ID No.: 1550021, RN102681038

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

On June 29, 2010, Mr. John Egbuluese, Ms. Christa Ellis, and Ms. Sara Harsley of the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Waco Regional Office conducted aninvestigation of the above-referenced facility to evaluate compliance with applicable
requirements for a public water supply. No violations are being alleged as a result of the
investigation; however, please see the enclosed Area of Concern.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Ms. Sara Harsley in the Waco Regional Office
at (254) 751-0335•

Sincerely,

Richard Monreal, R.S.
Water and Waste Section Work Leader
Waco Regional Office

RM/sh/ps

REPLY TO: REC,a1» 9 6801 SAR GEr At-E., STe. 2500 • 1-l`Aco, TEXAS 76710-7826 •254-7 51-0335 • PAX
254-772-9241

1'.0. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711-305"1 • 512-230-1000 ®-Internet address: wwu'.tceq.state.tx.us



Summary of inve^

, MCLENNAN COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 1550021

' AREA OF

jn rinailngs

Investigation Date: 06/29/2010

,NCERN

Track No: 405603
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(f)(3)(A)(Iv)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 829265 Comment Date: 7/13/2010

Failure to provide routine flushing records at the tim of the investigation.

The following records shall be retained for at least o years: the dates that dead-end mains
were flushed.

It was noted during the investigation conducted on J ne 29, 2010, that the China Spring Water
Company was conducting routine flushing of dead-e d mains on a monthly basis but failed to
provide the flushing records at the time of the investi ation.
Resolution: Adequate compliance documentation as received on July 2, 2010 by email and fax on
July 14, 2010. The compliance documentation included a copy of the flushing records for the month of
June 2010.

Summary of Investigation Findings
Page 1 of I



Bryan W. Shaw. Ph.D., Chairrrutn.

Buddy Garcia, Commissioner

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner 1

Mark R. Vickery, PG.. Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Proteclin© Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

October 26, 2009

Mr. Steve Blackhurst, Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqua Texas, Inc.
7025 Clayton Lane Ste. 400W
Austin, Texas 78723

a Y.
Re: Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:

China Springs Ranches public water supply, China Springs, Bosque County, Texas
TCEQ ID No.: 0180082, RN 104965579

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

On October 1, 2009, Mr. Richard Monreal and Ms. Sara Harsley of the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Waco Regional Office conducted an investigation of the above-
referenced facility to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for a public water supply. No
violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation; however, please see the attached Area of
Concern.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure protection of
the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions regarding these matters,
please feel free to contact Ms. Sara Harsley in the Waco Regional Office at 254-751-0335.

^^^

Si^J.r

Richard Monreal, R.S.
Water and Waste Section Work Leader
Waco Regional Office

RM/sh/ps

REPLY To: Rrcruti 9 0 6801 SAHCE[< Ave., S,rt?. 2500 0 XVaco. TEXAS 76710-7826 • 254-751-0355 + Fax 254-772-9241 41

P.O. Box 13t}S7 0 r'\ustin, Texa; 78-i11-3i.}S7 512-239-1000 Internet adch-ess:,vtivw.tcetl.state.tx.us



Summarv, of. Inuesti^aatiQrf.Firldin:as.. _ _ .

Investigation Date: 1010112009
, BOSQUE COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 0180082

AREr4 OF C CERt4

Track No: 379416
30 TAC Chapter 290.42(e)(4)(C)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 778180 Comment Date: 10/12/2009

Failure to provide a screen on the floor level vent for all enclosures in which gas chlorine is
being stored or fed.

Adequate ventilation, which includes both high and floor level screened vents, shall be provided
for all enclosures in which gas chlorine is being stored or fed.

It was noted during the investigation conducted on ctober 1, 2009 that a screen was not
installed on the floor level vent in the room in which as chlorine is being stored and fed.

Resolution: On October 2, 2009, Mr. Mark Kocian ubmitted compliance documentation by fax.
Three photographs depict a wire-mesh screen has teen installed on the floor vent of the enclosure
where gas chlorine is stored on October 1, 2009.

5mmary of Investigation Findings I Page 1 of 1
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Bryan W: Sh-aw,'Ph.D., Chairman

Buddy Garcia, Commissioner

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, P.C. Executive Director ^.,

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

August 3 , 2011

PA -- -'^ 3,^

Mr. Steve BIackhurst, Environmental Compliance Managel^ d j
Aqua Texas, Inc. 2^
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 40oW
Texas 78723 Yo ....GG....b.d^

Re: Compliance Evaluation Investigation at:

Chisholm Springs W.S., Hwy. 287 & Chisholm Springs Blvd., Wise County, Texas
RN102678654, TCEQ Additional ID 2490060, Investigation No. 942243

Dear Mr. Blaclthurst:

On July 19, 2011, Mr. Steven 1VIindt of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) Dallas/Fort Worth Region Office conducted an Focused investigation of the
above-referenced facility to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public
water supply. No violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation, however
please see the attached Summary of Investigation Findings.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to
ensure protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any
questions regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Mr. Steven Mindt in the
Dallas/Fort Worth Region Office at (817) 588-5843.

Sincerely,

Charles Marshall, Team Leader
Dallas/Fort Worth Region Office

CM/sm,

Enclosures: Summary of Findings & TCEQ Complaint Report

REPLY To: RLctoN 4-DALLAS/FORT WORTH 0 2309 GRAVCsJ, DR. ® FORT WORTH, TLxns 76118-6951 ® 817-588-5800 ® FAX 817-588-5700

P.O. Box 13087 ® Austin, Texas 78711-3087 ® 512-239-1000 Internet address: www.tceq.state.tx.us
. . .• . printed un recYdcJ paper iuinK soy-bzsed ink
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, WISE COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 2490060

NoViolati_orrsAssociatetl fo"ttii?

Description
Item I

Item 2

Summary of Investigation Findings

estcqation Findinas:.

Investigation Date: 07/15/2011

on.

)NA ISSzU,ES = _

Ad itional Comments
It app ars that the inter-connect line may not have
been adequately flushed prior to being opened to the
Chish Im Springs distribution system. Be aware of
situat ns where flushing is necessary, especially
when he water has been in a pipe for an extended
period of time.

30 TAC , Section 290.41(c)(1)(B) No well-shall be
located within 500 feet of a sewer treatment plant or
within 300 feet of a sewage wet well, sewer pumping
statio , or drainage ditch which contains industrial
waste discharge or wastes from sewage treatment
syste s.
To resolve -this issue please contact Austin for all
option . This will be address during future
invest ations.

Page 1 of I



TCEQ Complaint Report
08/05/2011
3:21:53PM

Incident No: 157007
Media Type: Water
Start Date: Unknown
Received Date: 07/14/2011

Method : PHONE

Staff Member: SMINDT

Status: Closed
Status Date: 08/0412011 .
Priority: Within 30, Calendar Days

Regulated Entity: Chisholm Springs
RN102678554

Address:
Wise County

Physical l.ocation:'4 MIN OF FM 718 ON 287 AVONDALE

Responsible Party: Aqua Texas Inc Title: Regulatory And Compliance
Manager

Address: 1106 Clayton Lane; Suite 400W, Austin, TX 78723
Work Phone: (512)990-4400 (ri)p
Number Complaining: I
Frequency: Current Program Group: Public Water
Alleged Source: Chisholm Springs System/Supply

Nature: Wsq
Effect: Environmental

Initial Problem

On 7/14/2011 a complaint was received from a customer of the Chisholm Springs Water System.
The incident location is 106 Saddlebag Ct., in Wise County. The complainant stated that the tap
water had Sewage, high chlorine, yellow-greenish color, and rust in the water: The water also
smells bad (like sewage) and has a salty taste. The complainant also alleged that the well was too
close to a sewage lift station and was concerned that this may be the source of the sewage.

Action Taken

Dickie Smethers; Field Supervisor for Aqua Texas (817) 367-3625 was contacted on 7/14/2011 to
discuss the complaint. An on-site Focused Investigation was conducted on July 19, 2011. During
the investigation it was noted that the system had recently activated an inter-connection with the
Avondale Heights WS # 2200184. That inter-connection apparently had not been in use for some
time. Upon further, investigation it appears that the inter-connect line may not have been adequately
flushed prior to being opened to the Chisholm Springs distribution system. During the on-site
investigation the operator flushed the mains at three hydrants (One at either end of the distribution
system and one in the middle of the distribution system). There was no odor or discoloration noted
during the flushing activities. Each hydrant was purged for several minutes with the valve
completely open. Chlorine residual was taken at each hydrant with the lowest reading being 0.7
mg/I free chlorine.

Additionally, during the inspection a complaint came to the operator, which was investigated. The
location of the residence was 118 Watering Hole. The complaint alleged discolored water and a
"slimy" feel to the water. The results of the investigation are inconclusive as to the source of the
discoloration. There was no discoloration or "slimy" feel to the water at that time.

Note: Locations of the Hydrants flushed: the corner of Chisholm Springs Blvd and Cattleman's
Creek (at entrance), the corner of Cattleman's Creek and Bear Claw, and at the end of Dodge City
Trail.

Page 1 of 2



08/05/2011

it

3:21:53PM

Closure Comments

I called the complaint on July 20, 2011, to inform
A message was left as no one was available by p

Investigation #: 942243

complaint of the results of that investigation.

Page 2 of
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairnran

Buddy Garcia, Coin in issioner

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissfoner

Mark R. viekei,, P.G., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Premitthig Pollution

June 8, 2011

Mr. Steve Blackhurst, P.E. l0 2fflk

Regional Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqua Texas, Inc. BY
11o6 Clayton Lane, Suite 40oW
Austin, TX 78723

Re: Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Cinnamon Ridge, Denton County, Texas
TCEQ ID No.:o6102o9, RN102689247, Investigation No. 913565

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

On April 20, 2011, Mr. Robert E. Ferry of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ), DFW Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to
evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water supply systems. No violations
are being alleged as a result of the investigation. No further submittal from you is required
concerning this investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions regarding
these matters, please feel free to contact Mr. Ferry in the DFW Region Office at (817) 588-5814.

Sincerely,

^^

Charles 1vI shall
Team Leader, Public Water Supply Section
DFW Regional Office

CM/ref
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Larry R. Soward, Commissioner

^ Bn^an W. Shaw, Ph.D., Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, P.C., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON EN*IRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing cn d Pret=enting Pollution
October 9, 2008

Mr. Steve Blackhurst, P.E., Regional Environmental
Aqua Texas, Inc.
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400W
Austin, TX 76723

Re: Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Boling Ranch Estates WSC, Parker County, 7
TCEQ ID No.:1840133, RN No. 102688165,

^-,
cc Manager ^

^(^

No. 700709

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

On September 18, 2008, Mr. Robert E. Ferry of the Tex s Commission on Environmental Quality

(TCEQ), D/FW Metroplex Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to
evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for pu lic water supply systems. No violations are
being alleged as a result of the investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter E
the State's environment. If you or members of your
please feel free to contact Mr. Ferry in the D/FW Metre

your compliance efforts to ensure protection of
ff have any questions regarding these matters,
e Region Office at (817)588-5814.

Sincerely,

Charles Marshall
Work Leader, Public Water Supply Section
DLItiW Regional Office

CM/ref

(Rev. 6/15/05)
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P.O. Box 13087 0 Austin. Texas 781111-3087 • 512-23 -10(J0 ® Internet address: www.tceq.state.tx.us
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r_r•Bryan W, Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman ttit`- - ^l
*

o '

Buddy Garcia, Carnnaissioner

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, PC, Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preaenting Pollution

September 30, 2011

1
Mr. Steve BIackhurst, Regulatory Compliance Mgr. OCT 0 a Po ^
Aqua Texas Inc. ^^
11o6 Clayton Ln, Suite 400 W BYqo®.moomooopoo
Austin, Texas 78723

Re: Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Clear Lakes, 119 CR 2131, E of SH 37, S of Quitman (Wood Co.), Texas
RN1o2680154, TCEQ Additional ID: 2500017, Investigation No. 951842

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

On September 15, 2011, Samantha Smith of the Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality (TCEQ) Tyler Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced
system to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water systems. No
violations are being alleged as a result of this investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Samantha Smith in the Tyler Region
Office at (903) 535-5159.

Sincerely,

Pi,,m^___ yj"z,P-.,

William D. Gibson, Work Leader
Tyler Region Office

WDG/SSS
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Kathleen Hartnett White Chairman10 ,

R. B. "Ralph" Marquez, Cbrrrnrlstfoner

Larry R. SAmiFrd, CtYli7YT)j&91ll:t`F-^r

Glenn tihatlslt, F-xetulice Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON E^
Protecting Texas by Ritfuc.ir^g, ftelleWbia Pollution

June 20,

CERTIFIED ?4iA.IL # 3004 25I0 0006 6365 9059
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

QUAI,I'I`1`

,t.,:,

Mr. James E. Draper, Ovmer
Corral 0qr Mobile Home Park
1'0 Box 28i
Argyle, TX 76226

Re: Notice of Violation for the Comprehensive Con
Corral City Mobile Home Park, SW of FM 407
1'WS ID Na: 0610046

By: -- -.-

nee Investigation at:
135W Jct., Denton County.. Texas

Dear Mr. Draper:

On April 12y 20{}5, ^NIr_ Brandon Cooper of the Texas C
D/FW Region Office, conducted an investigation of the
with applicable requirements for public xvater supply syr:
investigation findings. During the investigation, certain

for which compliance documentation is required. Please
written description of corrective action taken and the re,(
compliance has been achieved for each of the. outstandin

nntission on Environmental Quality (TC'FQ);
ove-referenced facility to evaluate campl'aance,
rns. Enclosed is a summary which lists the
tsxanding alleged violations were identified
bmit to this office by November 30. 2005 a
red documentation demonstrating that
alleged violations.

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality appre
that the Leg^isiature has granted TCEQ enforcement powi
with environmental repl:tteary requirements. We anticips
required in order to protect the State's enciranment. If w
unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest the viola
choose to do so, you must notify the D(FW Region Offic,
that tisne. Mr, Charles Marshall, PWS Work Leader, will
conducted within 21 davs from the date of this letter. Ho
participate in the violation review proce3s, the TCEQ ma
schedule included in the attached. Summary of Ir,etesti Qati
regarding the status of any or all of the contested violatio

&PL'a' Ti}: RLUtCI;i 4-I)Ai.L4.4TR7RT MUTH • 2309 GN.t _'Ei. IiR. ', FoiiT

iates your assistance in this matter. Please note
-s which we may exercise to ensure compliance
e that you will resolve the alleged violations as
i have additional information that we are
on(s) documented in this notice. Should you
within 10 days from the date of this letter. At
chedule a violation review meeting to be
fevcr. please be advised that if you decide to
still require you to adhere to the compliance
it Findings until an official decision is made

T`GX.,1s 76118-6951 * 817588-5800 n FAX S11 58ti-57011

f',t). Box 13087 * Austin Tuas 7J87l1>3:087 a Internet addr^c.s .^„ ;':tcq sidte.[x.ki`-



Mr. James Draper-, Owner
Page 2
June 20, 2005

Re: Notice of Violation for the Comprehensive Compliance J.nvestication at:
Corral City Mobile Home Park. SW of FM 407 and 135W Jet,, Denton County, Texas
PWS ID No: 0610046

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please fee) free to contact Mr. Brandon Cooper in the
llI'PW Region Office at 817-588-5830.

Sincerely, ^

Charles Marshall
PWS Work. Leader
D,TW Region Office

CM/bac

Enclosures. Summary of Investigation Findings

Steve Blacl;hurst Regional Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqua Texas, Inc. v
1421 Wells Branch ParkNvay, Suite 105
Pflu^eri^^ille: TX 78660-3230



^ CORRAL CITY MOBILE HOME PARK

1217 FM 407 W

ARGYLE, DENTON COUNTY, TX 76226

Additional ID(s): 0610046

i nvesti gat! on # 381396

Investigation Date: 0411212005

OUTSTANDING ALLItIOLAT^6NS

Track No: 206716 Compliance Due Date: 0813
30 TAC Chapter 290.42(k)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 381396

Violation of: §290.42(I)
Failure to provide a Plant Operations Manual,

According to 30 TAC §290.42(I), a thmugh plan
compiled and kept up-to=date for operator review
be of sufficient detail to provide the operator with
procedures, with protocols to be utilized in the ev
catastrophe, as well as provide telephone numN
system officials, and locallstate/federal agencies
emergency_ On the day of the investigat^on, a pi.,
available-

Recommended Corrective Action. Submit a
for the Corral City water system,

05

Comment Date: 5123/2005

operations manual must be
and reference. This manual should
routine maintenance and repair
:nt of a natural or man-made
-s of water system personnel,
o be contacted in the event of an
it operations manual was not

of an up to date plant operations manual

Track No: 205717 Compliance Due Date: 0
30 TAC Chapter 290.1211D]

Alleged ViolatIon,
Investigation: 381396

Violation of §290.12"I(C)
Failure to complete and provide a monitoring

According to 30 TAC :§290.121 (A) and (B), all
up-to-date chemical and microbiological moni:
to the review and approval of the executive di
must be maintained at each water treatment r
monitoring plan shall identify all sampling locE
and specify the analytical procedures and lab,
will use to comply with the monitoring requirei
the investigation a Monitoring Plan was not cc
Cor:ral City water system.

Comment Date; 5l23F2005

lic water systems shall maintain an
g plan. Monitoring plans are subject
►r. A copy of the monitoring plan
and at a central location, The
>, describe the sampling frequency,
rries that the public water system
s of this subchapter, On the day of
ed and made available W the

Recommended Corrective Action, Submit a c py andlor letter indicating that a complete
monitoring plan, as described in 30 TAC §290.1: 1(G), has been established and completed for
the Corral City water system.

Track No: 205737 Compliance Due Date: W:
30 TAG Chapter 290.41(c)(3)(A)
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(n)(3)

Alleged Violation-,
Investigation-, 381396

^ ^lFolataon ^if ^290.46{n)(3)
Failure to provide the well completion data for V

Comment pate. 5124t2005

#1 (G0614046A).

Summary of investigation Findings I Page I of 4



CORRAL CITY MOBILE HOME PARK Investigation # 381396

According to 30 T AG §290.46(n)(3), copies of well completion data such as well
material setting data, geological log, sealing information (pressure cementing and
surface protection), disinfection information, microbiological sample results, and a
chemical analysis report of a representative sample of water from the well shall be
kept on file for as long as the well remains in service. On the day of the investigation,
the well completion data for Well # 1(Gt}610045A) was not available. On April 18,
2005, fV1r. James Draper submitted copies of the electrical log obtained during the
drilling of the vrell.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit copies of the well completion data for Well
#1(GC1610046A),

Track No: 205739 Compliance Due date: 0813112005
30 TAC Chapter 290.45(b)(i)(A)(ii)
30 TAC Chapter 290.45(b)(1)(B)(iv)
30 TAG Chapter 290.45(.b)(1)tG)(iv)
30 TAG Chapter :290.45(b)(1)(D)(iv)
30 TAC Chapter 290.45(b)(9)4E)(ii)
30 TAC Chapter 290.45(b){1)(F)(iv)
30 TAC Chapter 290.45(b)(2)(G)
30 `i'AC Chapter 290.45{c}(1)(A)(ii)
30 TAC Chapter 290,46(c)('1)f B} (iv)
30 TAC Chapter 290.45(c)(2)(F)
30 TAC Chapter 290.45(d)i1)
30 TAC Chapter 290.45(d)(2)(A)(ii)
30 TAC Chapter 299 .45(d)(2)(B)(v)
30 TAC Chapter 290.45(d)(3)(F)
30 T,AC Chapter 290.45(e)(3)
30 TAC Chapter 290.45(f)(6)
30 TAC chapter290.45(g)(2)IGj

41
Alleged Violation:
lnvestioation: 381396 Comment Date: 5124120(}5
Violation rf. -9290.46_(_c){1)(E3)^iv)
Failure to provide the minimum pressure storage capacity of 10 gallons per unit.

For transient, non-community water systems serving fewer than 100 accommodation
units with ground storage [§290.45(c)(1)(8)], the system must provide a pressure tank
capacity of ten gallons per unit [§290.45(c)(1)(B)(iv)]. Based on the number of 91
units as provided on the day of the investigation, the minimum pressure tank capacity
for Corral City is 910 gallons. The current, total pressure tank storage provided is 900
zrallons, yielding a deficiency of 10 gallons.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit documentation and photographs showing that the
pressure tank capacity has been increased to meet or exceed the requirements as stated in 30
TAC §290.45(c)(1)(8)(iv).

Track No., 205741 Compliance Due Date: 9712912005
30 TAG Chapter 290.46(m)(1)(B)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 381396 Comment Date: 512412005
Violation of §29C3.4fi(rr^)(3}i^? _^.

Failure to conduct and have on file the required annual storage and pressure tank
inspection records.

According to 30 TAG §290.45(m)(1), each of the system's ground, eievated, and
pressure tanks shall be inspected annually by water system personnel or.a contracted
inspection service. §290.46(m)(1)(8), states pressure tank inspections must
determine that the pressure release device and pressure gauge are working properly,

Summary of Investigation Findings
Page 2 of 4



CORRAL CITY MOBILE HOME PARK Investigation # U

10

the air-water ratio is being maintained at the proper level, the exterior coating systems
are continuing to provide adequate protection to all metal surfaces, and the tank
remains in watertight condition. Pressure tanks provided with an inspection port must
have the interior surface inspected every five ye ^rs. C►rithe day of tl^e investigation.,
annual pressure and storage tank inspections fo the Corral City water system had not
been conducted nor were the records for these i spections made available.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit copies of current and completed storage and
pressure tank inspections.

Track No: 205742 Compliance Due Date: 1113012005
30 TAC Chapter 290.43(c)[G]

Alleged Violation:
)nvestigation: 381395 Comment Date: 5I2412005
Violation of: §290.d3^c)

~ `" ___. , _ __

Failure to provide AWWA approved ground storage tanks with the proper inspection
ladders, inspection ports and material.

According to 30 TAC §290,43(c), all facilities for potable water storage shall be
covered and designed, fabricated, erected, taste , and disinfected in strict
accordance with current American Water Works sociation (AV,+WA) standards and
shall be provided with the minimum number, size and type of roof vents, man ways,
drains, sample connections, access ladders, eve . ow's, liquid level indicators, and
other appurtenances as specified in these rules. Bolted tanks shall be designed,
fabricated, erected, and tested in strict acGUrdan e with current AWWA Standard
D103. The roof of all tanks shall be designed an erected so that no water ponds at
any point on the roof and, in addition, no area of a roof shall have a slope of less
than 0.75 inch per foot. On the day of the investi ation, the system was utilizing two

^ fiberglass constructed tanks and each of the thre ground storage tanks were not
equipped with inspection ladders and the requir 30" inspection ports.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit pho agraphs indicating that each of the three
ground storage tanks are in accordance with curr nt AVVV'JA Standard 0103 requirements.

ALLEGED VIOLATIONS NOTED ANDRESOLVED

Track No. 20571141

30 TAC Chapter 290.41(c)(1)(F)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation. 381396 Comment Date: 5123J2006
Violation tif, ^^90;?tf{c)(1)(1 ?
Failure to secure a sanitary control easement for ell #1 (t3O610046A).

A sanitary control easement or sanitary control et
feet of the well, or executive director approval for
subsection, shall be obtained. The easement sh^
hazards covered in subparagraphs (A) -(l*) of thi!
might create a danger of pollution to the water to 1
located thereon 1§290.41(c)(1)(F)(i)j. For the purl
constructed water well is one which fails to meet t
construction standards for public water supply we
easement must be constructed to public water we
Copies of the recorded easements shall be includ
submitted for review [§290.41(c)(1 )(i=)(iii)J,With tr
lhe public water system may submit any of the f91'
recording, and submitting a copy of the recorded!
covering land within 150 feet of the well [5290.41 (
A copy of the recorded deed and map demQnstrai

Summary of Investigation Findings

.ements covering land within ISO
substitute authorized by this
provide that none of the pollution

paragraph, or any facilities that
e produced from the well will be
5se of this easernent, an Improperly
a surface and subsurface
s, Residential type wells within the
standards .{§294.41(c)('1)(F)(ii)).
d with plans and specifications
approval of the executive clirectar4

ming as a substitute for obtaining,
nitary control easement(s)
(1)(F)(tW)1^
fg that the public water system

Page 3 Of 4



CORRAL CITY MOBILE HOME PARK [r}We$tigatfrrn # 381396

owns all real property Within 750 fEet of the well 1§290.41 (c)(i)(<=)(iv)(1)), a copy of the
recorded deed and map demonstrating that the public water system owns a portion of
real property Within 154 feet of the well, and a copy of the sanitary control
easement(s) that the public water system has obtained, recorded, and submitted to
the executive director applicable to the remaining portion of real property within 150
feet of the well not owned by the public water system [§290.41 fc}(1)fl(iv)(li)j, or
for a political subdivision, a copy of an ordinance or land use restriction adopted and
enforced by the ;political subdivision which provides an equivalent or higher level of
sanitary protection to the well as a sanitary control easement [§290.41(c)(1)(F)(iv)
(Hl)]. On the day of the investigation, easements for Well #1 (G0610946A), were not
made available.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit copies of the recorded sanitary control
easement(s) or copies of the approved exception(s) as noted above for Well #1 (GC6'1 gU46A).

Resolution: On April 18, 2005, Mr, James Draper submitted a copy of the property deed
regarding the purchase of the 20 acres of land encompassing the well and that of Corral City.

Track No: 205745
30 TAG Chapter 290:d5(f)[G]

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 381396 Comment [?ate_ 512412005

ViolattaQn of: §290:45(f)(G)
Failure to provide a purchase contract with Argyle V'JSC establishing the maximum
rate at which water may be drafted on a daily and hourly basis

According to 30 TAC §290.45(f), for systems which purchase treated water to meet all
or part of their production, storage, service pump. or pressure maintenance capacity
requirements; the water purchase contract must be available to the executive director
in order that production, storage, service pump, or pressure maintenance capacity
may be properly evaluated. For purposes of this section, a contract may be defined
as a signed written document of specific terms agreeable to the water purchaser and
the water wholesaler, or in its absence, a:rr ►embrandum or letter of understanding
between the water purchaser and the water wholesaler (§294.45(f)l(1)j_ The contract
shall authorize the purchase of enough water to meet the monthly or annual needs of
the purchaser 1§290.45(0(2)]. The contract shall also establish the maximum rate at
which water may be drafted on a daily and hourly basis in the absence of specific
maximum daily or maximum hourly rates in the contract, a uniform purchase rate for
the contract period will be used (§290.45(f)(3)). The maximum authorized daily
purchase rate specified in the contract, or a uniform purchase rate in the absence of a
specified daily purchase rate, plus the actual production capacity of the system must
be at least Q.ti apm per connection j§290.45(f){4)I. The purchaser is responsible for
meeting all production requirements 1§290-45t0(6)}_ The current Water sales
agreement between Corral City and Argyle WSC does not outline or specify the
maximum rate at which water may be drafted on a daily and hourly basis.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit a copy of the amensted, completed and signed
purchase contract satisfying the specifications outlined in 30 TAC §294a45(f)(G)..

Resolution: On April 18, 2005, tv'Ir. James Draper submitted a copy of the purchase
agreement between ArgyleWSt~ and Corral City. Based on review of the documentation, it
appears that an agreement has been established setting a max daily demand of 0.200 MGD.

Summary of Investigation Findings Page 4 of4



Pqan 1V. Shaw, Ph.D,, Chairman

^ Eud ry Carci<i, Commissioner

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, PG., Executive Director

-

`I'EXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing +if Preventing Pollution

July 14, 20:

Steve Blackhurst, Environmental Compliance
Aqua Texas, Inc.
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400 W
Austin, Texas 78723

Re: Compliance Evaluation Investigation at: Cott+
Cottonwood Park Rd., Tarrant County, Texas
TCEQ ID No.: 2200045, Inv. No. 826520, R

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

.0

r JUL 'i 2010

13 Y: ..................-

Hills Addition, Bridle Bit Trail &

102685641

On May 21, 2010, Dan Long of the Texas Comm ssion on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
Dallas/Fort Worth (D/FW) Region Office conducte an investigation of the above-referenced
facility to evaluate compliance with applicable re uirements for public water supply. No
violations are being alleged as a result of the investifRz ion.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this m
protection of the State's environment. If you or
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact
(817) 588-5859.

Sincerely,

Charles Marshall
Team Leader, Public Water Supply Section
D/FW Regional Office

CMldml

IZca>r.} Te: REGION 11-DALLAS /Forrr WORTH o 2309 GFihVr-.L DH, o Ibr;r

and your compliance efforts to ensure
nbers of your staff have any questions
Dan Long in the D/FW Region Office at

TL•'.x,AS7611.8-6951 0 817-584-5805 • FA,x 817-5fiS-5700

P.U. Box 1.3057 ® Austin, Texas 78711-3087 • 512 -23 - 1000 ® Internet address: xtiww.tceq.state.th,us



Ban W Shaw. Ph.D., Chairman /'
it

Buddy Garcia, Commissioner

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, P.C.,1'xecutive Director

^-^^----

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

March 17, 2010

Steve Blackhurst, Regional Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqua Texas, Inc.

MAR 2 2 2010 111^
1106 Clayton Lane Suite 400 W
Austin, TX 78723

Re: Compliance Evaluation Investigation at:
Country Meadows, 4055 Country Meadows, Hood County, Texas
RN102672391; TCEQ ID No.1110089; Investigation No.793574

Dear Mr. Blackhurst,

On February 18, 2010, Ryan Albert of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
D/FW Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to evaluate ^
compliance with applicable requirements for public water systems. No violations are being
alleged as a result of the investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Mr. Ryan Albert in the D/FW Region Office
at Phone #(817)588-5819.

c incerel-,

Charles Marshall
Team Leader, Public Water Supply Section
D1FW Regional Office

CM/ra

(Rev 6/I5/05)

RRr.r^ Tc3. Lcsioti 4-DALI^s/F-0xT t^,oR'rrI • 23ti9 GRFyv^a, DR. • Fot^r Wr^R^ rt, Te^^s 76118-6951 • 817 5b8 5800 • F',^ 817 58S 57QO

P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 78711-3087 a 512-239-1000 • Internet address: tiE1vtiv.tceq.state.tx.us



Bryan lt? Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman

Buddy .,at cia, Commissioner

Carl os Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, P.C., Executive Director

,

TE)KINS COMMISSION ON E VIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing nd Preventing Pollution

W-
'e • ,_j^ .

December 16, 2010

Steve Blackhurst, Environmental Compliance Mana er
Aqua Texas, Inc.
1YO6 Clayton Lane, Suite 400 W
Austin, Texas 78723

Re: Compliance Evaluation Investigation at: Co^try Wood Estates, Hunt County, Texas
TCEQ ID No.: u6o093, Inv. No. 873508, 102681723

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

On November xo, 2010, Dan Long of the Texas Co mission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
Dallas/Fort Worth (D/FW) Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced
facility to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water supply. No
violations are being alleged as a result of the inve igation, however, please see the enclosed
Alleged Violations Noted and Resolved.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this mal
protection of the State's environment. If you or
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact 1
(8z7)688-5859.

Sincere ,

' harles ars all
Team Leader, Public Water Supply Section
D/FW Regional Office

CM/dml

Enclosures: Investigation summary No. 873508

REPLY To: REGION 4 -DALLAS/r0R7` WORTH •2309 CftAvT•.6 DR. e FORT

and your compliance efforts to ensure
nbers of your staff have any questions
Dan Long in the D/FW Region Office at

TEXAS 76118-6951 • 817-588-5800 • FAX 817-588-5700

P.O. Box 13087 • Austin, Texas 75711-3087 • 512-2 9-1000 ° Internet address: ivtilwtceq.state.tx.tls
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PREPARED IN COOPERATION WITH THE TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
The preparation o this report was nance through grants from Th of Texas lfiF666h the Texas Commission on Environm2n aua

, HUNT COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 1160093

on

Investigation Date: 1111012010

ALLEGED VIOLATION(S) NOTED ANDryRESOL'UED:

Track No: 230802
30 TAC Chapter 290.45(f)(5)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 451693 Comment Date: 3/9/2006

Failure to secure a contract which specifies an adequate maximum hourly purchase rate for
systems which purchase water under direct pressure.

For systems which purchase water under direct pressure, the maximum hourly purchase
authorized by the contract plus the actual service pump capacity of the system must be at
least 2.0 gpm per connection or provide at least 1,000 gpm and be able to meet peak hourly
demands, whichever is less.
Investigation: 516509 Comment Date: 10/17/2006

Failure to secure a contract which specifies an adequate maximum hourly purchase rate for
systems which purchase water under direct pressure.
Investigation: 680467 Comment Date: 5/26/2008

Failure to secure a contract which specifies an adequate maximum hourly purchase rate for
systems which purchase water under direct pressure. The total service pump capacity of the
system plus the maximum hourly purchase rate must equal at least a minimum of 2 gallons
per minute per connection or provide at least 1,000 gallons per minute and be able to meet
peak hourly demands, whichever is less.
Investigation: 873508 Comment Date: 12/3/2010

Failure to secure a contract which specifies an adequate maximum hourly purchase rate for
systems which purchase water under direct pressure. The total service pump capacity of the
system plus the maximum hourly purchase rate must equal at least a minimum of 2 gallons
per minute per connection or provide at least 1,000 gallons per minute and be able to meet
peak hourly demands, whichever is less.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit a copy of an amended contract which meets 290.45(f)
(5) or other documentation which verifies compliance.
Resolution: A purchase contract with Cash SUD, dated August 31, 2010, was reviewed at the time of
the 2010 investigation. The contract provided 150,000 gallons per day and a maximum hourly rate of
120 gpm. Aqua Texas, Inc. has two additional systems, which are supplied purchase water from Cash
by this contract. The combined connections of these three systems requires 0,070 MGD, with 0.150
MGD provided by the contract. In addition Country Wood Estates has two wells, which produce 56
gpm or 0.081 MGD. The system typically receives water from Cash into ground storage through an
air-gap. Water is pumped from storage to the distribution through Country Wood Estates service
pumps, which provide 2 gpm service pump capacity.

Summary of Investigation Findings
Page 1 of 2



COUNTRY WOOD ESTATES

ADD TIM

Descri ption Ai

ISSUES ^:`.^

Other violations noted during the mvestigation?The Mo thly operational report appears to indicate
(If non-compliant then describe violation in the the co bined treated water pumped to the
comment section.) distribution from storage The monthly one-ratio-1

Summary of Investigation Findings

report s ould reflect the daily pumpage (weekly
reading ) from each well and daily water purchased
(weekly readings). It is necessary to maintain
pumpa e data for each well, as well as other
sources of water. The report should also indicate, as
your report does, the daily pumpage (weekly
reading ) to the distribution, and the combined
maximu and minimum daily pumpage for each
month, ith dates of occurrence. Attached is
sample f a more acceptable Monthly Operational
Report.

Page 2 of 2



Bryan W Shaw, Ph.D_, C.hair17017

Bc{ddv Garcia, Comrnissioner
f r^

Carlos Rubinstein. Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery. P.G., E-ecutire Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollation

December 6, 2010

Steve Blackhurst, Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqua Texas, Inc.
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400 W
Austin, Texas 78723

Re: Compliance Evaluation Investigation at: Crazy Hourse Subdivision, Hunt County,
Texas
TCEQ ID No.: 1160067, Inv. No. 873475, RN102671971

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

On November 10, 2010, Dan Long of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) Dallas/Fort Worth ( D/FW) Region Office conducted an investigation of the
above-referenced facility to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public
water supply. No violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to
ensure protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any
questions regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Mr. Dan Long in the D/FW
Region Office at (817) 588-5859.

Sincerely, ^

NF
;

C arles Marshall
Team Leader, Public Water Supply Section
D/FW Regional Office

CM/dml
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October 1,

CERTIFIED MAIL # 913408 2133 39314494 7914
RETURN 1tECET^.'T REQUESTED

Dana Block, Comnianity Manager
Creekside Community
-V)00 Ace Lane
Lewisville, TX 75(}6;

Re: Additional Compliance Documentation Needed for:
Creekside Water System. 4000 Ace Ln., Lewisville,
TCEQ ID Na.: 061019 1

County, Texas

Dear Ms. .Block:

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) XW Region Office has received the compliance
documentation that You submitted April 2, 2007 forthe al-leg d violations noted during the i;aw-estigation of the
above-referenced facility conducted on October 27, 2004. T e compliance documentation contained in your
response appears to indicate that some of the problems docu ei1ted during the investigation have been
corrected. However, information is still needed for the alfe g :tl violations listed in the enclosed su3nniar;r.
Please submit to our office by October 30, 2007 a written de_ cription of corrective action taken and the a^equired
compliance documentation demonstrating that these remaini. g alleged violations have been resolved.

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality appreciates }lcrur assistance in this matter and your
compliance efforts to protect the State's etrvir^.^ntttent. We look fonvard to receiving your response for the
remaining alleged violations. Please note that the Legislature has granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we
may exercise to ensure compliance with environmental regulatory requirements.

If you or members, ofymnr staff have any questions, please
Region Office at 8 17-588-5530.

free to contact Mr, Brandon Cooper in the D?'FIV

Sincerely,

Charles Marshall
PWS Work, Leader
DIFW Region Office

baC,'C.'LM

Enclosure: Su111111•arv of Investigation 1='indin^vs.

t/cc: Mr. Stcvc:.I3lackJlurst, Regional
Aqua 'Iexas, Itxc. ^
1100 Clayton Ln. Ste. 40(lW
Austin. TX 78723
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Summary of Investigation Findings Z

CREEKSIDE WATER SYSTEM Investigation # 594$81
4080 ACE LN Investigation Date: 0911212007
LEWISVILLE, DENTON COUNTY, TX 75067

Additional ID(s): 0610191

OUTS-TAND1NO'ALLEOED VIOLAT1OhES

Track No: 187374 Compliance Due Date: 1013012007
30 TAG Chapter 290.42(e)(4)(B)
30 TAC Chapter 290.42(e)(4){C)

Alleged Violation:
investigation: 342997 Comment Date: 01lQ512005
Violatidn tzf_ §290 ^i2^e}^4J(^} ° __ ._,_
Failure to provide forced air ventilation where more than one 150 pound gas chlorine
cylinder is in use.

According to 30 TAC §290.42(e)(4)(C), adequate ventilation, which includes both high
level and floor level screened vents, shall be provided for all enclosures in which gas
chlorine is being stored or fed. Enclosures containing more than one operating
750-pound cylinder of chlorine shall also provide forced air ventilation which includes:
screened and louvered floor level and high level vents; a fan which is located at and
draws air in through the top vent and discharges to the outside atmosphere through
the floor level vent and a fan switch located outside the enclosure. Alternately,
systems may install negative pressure ventilation as Iona as the facilities also have
gas containment and treatment as prescribed by the current Uniform Fire Code
(UFC)_ Observation of the chiorination room on the day of the investigation revealed
two 150 pound gas chlorine cylinders in use without forced air ventilation provided.
The chlorination room had vents located at the top and bottom of the chlorination
room, but the top vent was ►aciCing an exhaust fan to pull fresh air in and force air out
of the room through the bottom vent_

Investigation. 594861 Comment Date: 0911712007

V!iiilatforycif §20i:}}.42(e}(^})(C)
Failure to provide forced air ventilation where more than one ► 5[l pound gas chlorine
cylinder is in use.

Documentation submitted on 0410212007 only consists of a photograph of a
venttexhaust fan on the exterior wall of the chtrirination room, located at a height just
above the 150 lb cylinders- Based on review of the photo graph submitted, it can not
be determined if there is adequate ventilation as stated in 30 TAC §290A2(e)(4)(C).
The fan depicted in the photograph is installed in a manor in which to force air out,
instead of forcing fresh air in from the top and forcing out through a floor level vent.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit photographs indicating that the proper facilities for
forced air ventilation have been installed in the chlorination room as described in 30 TAG
§290.42(e)(4)(C).

ALLEGED VIOLATIONS NOTED AN[):`RESQLVED----;..

Track No: 187932

30 TAC Chapter 290,38(25)
30 TAG Chapter 290.43(e)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation., 342997 Comment Date: 0111212005

Failure to maintain the intruder resistant fence at the pump station.

Surrtmary, aof fnvesUlgatipn Findings
Page I of 4



According to 30 TAC §290_38(25), a fence six feet
wood, concrete, masonry, or metal with three strar
outward from the top of the fence at a 45 degree a
fence on the outside wall, In lieu of the barbed vvir
height_ The fence must be in good repair and dos
prevent intruder passage. On the day of the invest
fencing at the pump station revealed areas where I
areas where angle brackets had been dislodged fri

Investigation: 594861
^...

}Jiotatian ^af: §290_38(25)Viol
Failure to maintain the intruder resistant fence at t

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit ph
maintained intruder resistant fence at the pump

Resolution: Documentation submitted on 04102
fence, Based on review of the documentation su
been made to the perimeter fence to an intruder
§290.38(25).

,r greater in height, constructed of
s of barbed wire extending
gle with the smooth side of the
the fence must be eight feet in

enough to surface grade to
ation, observation of the perimeter
e barbed wire was loose and
n the fence posts.

Comment Date* 0911712007

pump station,

of the repaired and properly

included a photograph of the repaired
d, it appears that adequate repairs have
3nt state as defined In 30 TAC

Track Ncr.. 187939

30 TAG Chapter 290.45(t,)(1)(A)(;)
30 TAG Ghapter29®.45(b)(1)(B)(i)
30 TAG Chapter280.45(b)(1)(C)(i)
30 TAG Chapter 290.45(b)(1)(D)(i)
30 TAG Chapter 290.45(i5)(1)(E)(i)
30 TAC Chapter 290,45(b)(1)(F)(i)
30 TAG Chapter 290,+35(c)(1)(A)(i)
30 TAG Chapter 290.45(c)(1)(B)(i)
30 TAG Chapter 290,45(ti)(1)
30TAC Chapter 290.45(a)(2)(A)(i)
30 TAC Chapter 290.45(d)(2)(B)(i)
30 Tae Chapter 290:46(f){4)
30 TAG Chapter 290.45(f)(6)

Alleged Violation;
Investigation,- 342997

'Vrotation af §2g0:^5{b}{1)(i=}^i}
Failure to provide a well capacity o3 t1_5 gallons per

According to 30 TAC §290.45(b){1)(F), mobile horr
which supply 140 connections or greater, or fewer
ground storage must provide a well capacity of 0.6
250 or more connections must have either two we]
which is capable of supplying at least 0.35 gpm for
system (§290.45(b)(1 )(i=)(i)J. On the day of the lnve
218 gpm. According to Mr. York, Well #2 was offlin
a year. Inspection of Well #2 revealed that the pow
well was not in sen+tce. Based on the total number
connections, in order to provide 0.6 gpm peroonns
production is 349.8 gpm. The current well prcductis
noted that if the gpm from Well #2 from the last coi
at 130 gpm, the total well production would still be,

Investigation: 5'4861

RJijcifati-on of^^^^ ^5, (b)^1)(F){ij
Failure to provide a well capacity of 0.6 gallons per

Comment pate: 01112/2005

per ccnnection>

parks and apartment complexes
an 100 connections and utilize
arn per connection. Systems with
or an approved interconnection
ach connection in the combined
:igation,lr+le!( #1 was producing
and had not been used in almost
to the well was shut off and the
active connections of 583

:ion, the minimum required well
of 218 gpm is deficient. It is also
Aiance investigation were used,
ficient at 348 gpm,

Comment Date: 0911 712007

per connection.

SLMMaRr vfinvest€gation Findings I Page 2 ttl4
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Cff EEECSIDE WA'TER S SM

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit documentation and photographs indicating that
the system production capacities meet or exceed 0.5 gallons per minute per connection as
stated in 30'pAC §290.45(b){1}(P)(i), Compliance documentation shall include a 7 day well
production reading for each working well. it Well #2 is placed back into service, this 7 day
reading shall include meter readings from both Well #1 and'!A''eli #2.

Resolution: Documentation submitted on t ►410212007 included welt meter photographs and
well readings from both system wells. Reported production rates show the total well production
to be 366 GPM, The minimum required production rate for 0.6 gipmlctinnection for the system
is 349,8 gpm. Based on review of the documentation submitted, it appears that an adequate
production capacity is being maintained, however, the system is at 95.6% capacity.

ADDITIONAL ISSUES

Description Ad€iitiona! Comments
Item #4 An -additional issue was noted for the sanitary

control easement for Well # 1. According to 30 "••: AC
§290.41(c)(4)(F), a sanitary control easement or
sanitary Control easements covering land within
150 feet of the well, or executive director approval
for a substitute authorized by this subsection. shall
be obtained. With the approval of the executive
director, the public water system may submit any
of the following as a substitute for obtaining,
recording, and submitting a copy of the recorded
sanitary control easement(s) covering land within
150 feet of the well [§290.41(c)(1 }(F}(iv)]: A copy of
the recorded deed and map demonstrating that the
public,water system owns all real property within
150 feet of the well §290.41(c)(1)(P)(iv)(I)l, a copy
of the recorded deed and map demonstrating that
the public water system owns a portion of real
property within 150 feet of the well, and a copy of
the sanitary control easement(s) that the public
water system has obtained, recorded. and
submitted to the executive director applicable to
the remaining portion of real property within 150
feet of the well not owned by the public water
system [§280_41(c); t}(F)^iw)(itj], or for a political
subdivision, a copy of an ordinance or land use
restriction adopted and enforced by the political
subdivision which provides an equivalent or higher
level of sanitary protection to the well as a sanitary
control easement [§290.41 (n:)(1)(F)(+r)(l11)). On the
day of the investigation, a sanitary control
easement was not available- Ifin fact the
Creekside Community Water System owns all the
land encompassing the 150 radius around the well,
a recorded copy of the land owner ship deed must
be readily a.vailabPe.

SumrtWry of Investigation Findings Page 3 of 4
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Item #6

Summary of Investigation Findings
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dditionaf issue was noted on the production
city. The Creekside Water System production
city has reached 95.6¢!0 of the minimum
red capacity. According to 30 TAC
.93(3), a retail public utility that possesses a
cate of convenience and necessity that has
ed 85% of its capacity as compared to the
restrictive criteria of the commission's
turn capacity requirements in Chapter 290
submit to the executive director a planning
ts that clearly explains how the retail public
will provide the expected service demands to
maining areas within the boundaries of its
ad area. Based on ►he oripinat provided
er of connections; at 0.6 GPM/connection
83 connections, the minimum production
ity required 3s.349.8 GPM (0.604 MGD).
on GPM ratings provided by the system on

12007, the total well production for the water
n is a total of 366 GPM (0.527 NtGD)_
ditional issue .vas noted on the storage and
e pumping capacity. The system is at 85_9;'a
e capacity and 97% service pumping
ty. According to 30 TAG §291.93(3), a retail
utility that possesses a certificate of public
ience and necessity that has reached 85%

apacity as compared to the most restrictive
of the commission's minimum capacity

!ments in Chapter 290 of this title shall
to the executive director a planning report
any explains how the retail public utility will
a the expected service demands to the
ing areas within the boundaries of its
ated area. A report is not required if the
of supply available to the utility service
r is reduced to below the 85% level due to
or agency conservation order unless that
expected to extend for more than 18
from the date it is entered in which case a

;hall be required_ Based on the current
,of 583 active connections provided, the
has exceeded 85% of the capacity for
storage and service pump capacity. At 200
per connection times the 583 connections,
em is required to provide a minimum
storage capacity of 116,000 gallons.
y, the system is providing 135,000 placing
em at 85,9a/o storage capacity. The
service pump capacity measured at 2.0
connection times 583 connections is

)m. Current service pump capacities for
-rn are 1,200 gpm, resulting in a 97%
3urnp capacity.
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas 17g Reducing andT'rra`oatirfu I'ulliifFO,i

July 17t 2007
(:,

Mr. Steven l3lacl:h.urst, Regulatory and Compliance Manager

Aqua Texas Inc.
1421 Wells Branch Park-%,vay, Ste 105

llflugen,ilk, TX 78660

Re: Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Crestwood Water Company.
Located at the Crestwood Subdivision. FM 729, Marion County, Texas

PWSIDNo.:

Dear Mr.l3laclchurst.

On June 28; 2007, Mr- Torn Erttyr of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Tyler
Region Office conducted an investigation of the abuve-referenced facility to evaluate compliance with

applicable requirements for public water systems. No violations were documented during the

investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure protection of
the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions regarding these rrfatttrs,

please feel free to contact Mr. Enny in the T`yler Region Office at (903)535-5 142.

William. D. Gibson, Work Leader
Tyler Region Office

WUG,Ithe
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Bn ' l4'. Shativ, Ph.D., Chairman

Budw C^arcia, Commissioner

^ Carlt.,, Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mart R. Vickery, P.G., Executive Director

lf\''j t ^j^\
..^•

TEXAS COMMISSION ON

Protecting Texas by

RONMENTAL QUALITY

Preventiny Pollution

November 20, 2009

Mr. Steve Blackhurst, Environmental Compliance
Aqua Texas, Inc.
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400W
Austin, Texas 78723

Compliance Evaluation Investigation at:
Decatur Acres Water, 109-B Peach Tree
TCEQ ID No. 2490030

Mr. Blackhurst:

P

t ^^9
",30F ^ V P 5

BY.om.^^.

Decatur, Wise County, Texas

On October 15, 2009, Imran Khawaja of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ) Dallas/Fort Worth Region Office condu ted an investigation of the above-referenced

S facility to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water supply. No
Jviolations are being alleged as a result of the invest gation.

he TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this
rotection of the State's environment. If you
;garding these matters, please feel free to cont,
egion Office at (817) 588-5806.

Sincerely,

gwo/
Charles Marshall, Work Leader
Dallas/Fort Worth Region Office

CM/ik

10 REP
1

To: REGION 4-D;1LLA5/FORT WQRTfi • 2:309 GtZwFL I)R. • FORT

I.tter and your compliance efforts to ensure
members of your staff have any questions
Or. Imran Khawaja in the Dallas/Fort Worth

TEx:1s 7611b-G9"a1 ® 817-588-5800 • Pttx 817-58y-5700

# P.O. Box 13087 o Austin, Texas 78711-3057 ® 512-2 9-1000 • Internet address: www.tceq.state.tx.us



Buddv Garcia, Chairman
k

J f^ ^

I_,arry R. Soward, Com,rrissionc-r

Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Cor,tmissioner

itilark R. Vickery, P.G., Executire Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preuenting Pollution

October 13, 2008

Mr. Steve Blackhurst, P.E., Regional Environmental Compliance Manager -- ^-, ^
Aqua Texas, Inc. V, FE
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400W
Austin, TX 76723 L^ L :;-;r IJ

Re: Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at: BY ..........p--n- <¢xi
Deer Butte Subdivision WSC, Parker County, Texas
TCEQ ID No.: 1840037, RN No. 102694122, Investigation No. 700724

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

On September 17, 2008, Mr. Robert E. Ferry of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ), D/FW Metroplex Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to
evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water supply systems. No violations are
being alleged as a result of the investivation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure protection of
the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions regarding these matters,
please feel free to contact Mr. Ferry in the DrT'Vir Metroplex Re,ion Office at (817)588-5814.

Sincerely,

Charles Marshall
Work Leader, Public Water Supply Section
D/FW Regional Office

C.lbL'ref

(Rev. 6/15i05)

Rrr,Lr To. R[:c[c,h 4-11:}i.I.AslI_oaT WORTH •?309 GP-AM. Da, a FoRT WORT] i, Te)cL\s 76118-6951 * 817-588-580() s FAX 817-558-5700

P.O. Box13t}87 a Aristin, Texrti 78711 :t087 + 512-239-1000 m Internet address: twmv.tceq.state.tx.us



Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman

^ Bndd% Cr^i rcia, Commissioner

Carlos Rubinstein. Corrmzissioner

Mark R. Vicken'. P.C.. Executive Di? ector

TEXAS CONINIISSION ON E VIRONMENTEIL QUALITY

Protecting 7e.rcrs by Reduciny nc1 Preventing Pollution

August 20,

Mr. Steve Blackhurst, Environmental Comp
Aqua Texas, Inc.
i1o6 Clayton Lane, Suite 40oW
Austin, Texas 78723

Re: Compliance Evaluation Investigation at:
Diamond Ridge, PR 4732, Rhome, Wise
RNio2692829, TCEQ Additional ID 249

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

10

I7u^^^._. ^^^^=

;e Manager

13 yr, ...... .,.,^..^..,e.....

yT, Texas
Investigation No.842923

On July 27, 2010, Imran Khawaja of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
^ (TCEQ) Dallas/Fort Worth Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-

referenced facility to evaluate compliance with pplicable requirements for public water
supply. No violations are being alleged as a resu t of the investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to
ensure protection of the State's environment. you or members of your staff have any
questions regarding these matters, please feel ee to contact Mr. Imran Khawaja in the
Dallas/Fort Worth Region Office at (817) 588-58o6.

Sincerely,

Charles Marshall, PWS Team Leader
Dallas/Fort Worth Region Office

CM/ik'
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il 11,ir trie.ft Wh,tv, Chairman
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TEXN^ C"OMMiSSIONt ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
i;'ii:cctiln.t ,̂' T6 <.-1 1-4 ?S£irF CiS'.i!,r and h 'c " -i

July 6, 2(}07

111.r. Steven Bl.^,::k''.urst. Rt "il .lator}' and Compl iance Manager
Aqua Texas Inc. ^ ^ .
1:21 Wells Branch 1':trlyv^ .tv. Ste 105 J
Pflugel-ville, TX 78660

Re: Comprehensive Compliance investigation at:
Dogwood Hills North

Located o:n FINI 315 north of Pate stine, Anderson C`'ottnt^-. Texus
PWS ID No.: 00 3003 S

D%:ar..Mr. BlE:e.€:llurst.

{ `tn June 26. 2007. Mr. Tom Erny of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCFQ) Tyler
Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to evaluate compliance -,vith
applicable requirements for public water sysls°nts. No violations were documented during the
investigation.

"E h(^ TCl:-0 appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure protection of
the State's eitvironment. If you or MLmber-s of your staff have any questions re-gard"Ing these matters.
please feel free to contact Mr- F'rny in the Tyler Region Office at (903)535-5142.

Sincerely,

William D, Gibson, Work Leader
Tyler Region (Xfice

11FD61t11IL

7,5701 -3f,34 `f 03,5:3n a^11"I v t^ g ^ rk.;^
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TEXAS C'OMM^S-SION ON E 1 RO^^^^^iT^.̂ TAL QUALITY
l'Yt!'E:[;l na:? 7e:kJ^ by 1t^a:ti;it[frt ii??u"^ iPttt"t rrlxy; Pal r1i`7fP1

July 6,

Mr. Steven Blackliurst. Regulatory and Compliance I
ai^.... a

14?1 Wells Branch I'arkwav. Ste 1,05
I'liu, r rv.lle, TX 7 8660

Re: Comprehensive Compliance Investi.-ation at:
D- cywooc1 Hills East
Located on Old Neches Highway north of Pal
PWS IL) `:o.: 0410039

Dear Mr, Blackliurst.

On June 26. 2007, Mr. Tom Erny of the Texas

Region Office conducted an investigation of the

a,,pla-able requsreniet3t, for public water SY;;1

1m estlgatltFn,

The TCEQ appreciates your assistane.c in this matter
the ^Stat`Py environment, If YOU or members of yoL,
please feel Free to contact Mr. Emy in the Tyler Regi,

Sincerely,

William D, Gibson, Work Leader
Tyler Re-= Office

W1_}G/tlle

I:' . :3 11 2t 14; Tt^v,1.1 11r: 1'?i,l;!a.

[ .._. h l_.^.

? M1^^ .

irae. Anderson County, Texas

ssion on Environmental Quality (TCE-Q) Tyler
cferuracecl facility to evaluate compliance with
N^.? violations were docunnented during the

and your compliance efforts to ensure protection of

. staff have any questions regarding these matters,
,n Office at (903)335-5142.

a ldl:r^._'rZ;'.^ t ,•^!i .;li! $ ^?,^Y ^II.:3-.is-l.Y ^...^1^^
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Buddy= Garcia, Chairman

Larry R. Soward, Commissioner

Drvan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Commissioner :^.
Mark R. Vickery. P.C.. E'recative Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting T2.vrzs by /?edutiny and Preventing Pollution

May 5, 2009 T ^

^ t^t^ ^ ^ ,^ ^.
•^^

Mr. Steve Blackhurst, Regional Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqua Texas, Inc.
1106 Clayton Lane
Suite 400W
Austin, Texas 78723

Re: Notice of Compliance with Notice of Violation (NOV) dated January 12, 2009:
Dove Hollow Water System, Denton County, Texas
RN102690922, TCEQ Additional ID 0610210, Investigation No. 706877

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

This letter is to inform you that Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) Dallas / Fort Worth
49(DFW) Re^ion Office has received adequate compliance documentation on April 15, to resolve the alleged

violation documented during the investigation of the above-referenced regulated entity conducted on

November 9, 2008. Based on the information submitted, no further action is required concerning this
investigation.

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality appreciates your assistance in this matter and your
compliance efforts to ensure protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any
questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Robert E. Ferry in the DFW Region Office at (817) 588-5814.

Sincerely, ^

^;^

Charles Marshall
PWS Work Leader
DFW Region Office

CM/ref

(Rev, 9/20/07)
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Bud& Garcia, Charnnan

I : F t: It SPtVSYd, Commissioner

Bran i1. Shaw. Ph.D., Commissioner

Mark It. V ickerv, 11,G., Executive Director
i

TEXAS COMMISSION ON E 71RONMENTAL QUALITY
Protecting Texas by Reducing nd Preventing Pollution

June 19,

Mr. Steve Blackhurst, Regulatory Compliance Manager
Aqua Texas Inc.
1 J 06 Clayton Lu, Ste 400W
Austin, TX 78723-1066

Re: Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Eagles Bluff Water System,
Plant located located on CR 187, S of FM 344
RN101179240; PWS ID No.: 0370052; Invest

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

• x. ^_l^

.- F , _ ..............^..,. .s^.. . .:.

, Cherokee County
3tion No. 748744

^ On April 30, 2009, Mr. Kevin Glanton of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
Tyler Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced system to evaluate compliance
with applicable requirements for public water systems. No violations were documented during the
investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter
:he State's environment. If you or members of your ;

please feel free to contact Mr. Kevin Glanton in the '

Sincerely,

William D. Gibson, Team Leader
Tyler Region Office

WDG/KG/kg

Enclosures: Summary of Investigation Findings
Obtaining TCEQ Rules

REPLY To: REGION 5• 2916 TEACUts I7R. • TYL[.R,

your compliance efforts to ensure protection of
have any questions regarding these matters,

r Region Office at (903) 535-5133.

75701-3734 0 903-535-5100 • F.kx 903-595-1562
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Bryan 1V. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman

Buddy Garcia, Commissioner
- -^

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mark R Vickerv PC., Executive t)rrEctor

TEXAS COMMISSION ON Ei\TvjRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protectiny Te.ras by Reduci»g and Prevenfiptq Pollution

July 14, 2010

pol,
^^^

Steve Blackhurst, Environmental Compliance Manager ^ n.^
Aqua Texas, Inc. -
1106 Clayton Lane, Suite 400 W

By.Austin, Texas 78723

Re: Compliance Evaluation Investigation at: Eagles Nest Addition, 0.5 miles West on
Lechner Rd., off Boat Club Rd., Tarrant County, Texas
TCEQ ID No.: 2200185, Inv. No. 826543, RN102692696

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

On May 21, 2010, Dan Long of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
lqqw^

Dallas/Fort Worth (D/FW) Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced
facility to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water supply. No
violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Mr. Dan Long in the D/FW Region Office, at
(817) 588-5859.

Sincerely,

Charles Marshall
Team Leader, Public Water Supply Section
D/FW Regional Office

CM/dml
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Bryan W. Shaw. Ph.D., C:'hnirtnan

10

Buddv Garcia, Commissioner

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery, P.G., Executive Director

-i „ JUL. 0 2 2010

TEXAS COMMISSION ON E*'IRONMENTAL QUALITY

protecting Texas by Reducing ncl Preventing Pollution

June30,2 10

Steve Blackhurst, Regional Environmental Complia ce Manager
Aqua Texas, Inc.
1106 Clayton Lane Suite 400 W
Austin, TX 78723

Re: Compliance Evaluation Investigation at:
Eastwood Village, 304 Daisy Dr., Granbury, Hood County, Texas
RN 102683059; TCEQ ID No.1110052; Investigation No.826523

Dear Mr. Blackhurst.

On May 5, 2010, Ryan Albert of the Texas Corn ission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
D/FW Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced facility to evaluate

^ compliance with applicable requirements for publ c water systems. No violations are being
alleged as a result of the investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this ma
protection of the State's environment. If you or
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact I
at Phone 4(817)588-5819.

sincerely,
r. /

^ 3
^y ' ^^ ^,'

Charles Marshall
Team Leader, Public Water Supply Section
D/FW Regional Office

CM/ra

(Rev 6/15105)
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Buddy Garcia, Chairman
t rv? '. q i^^

^

Larrv R. Soxard, Commissioner

Bryan W. Shati, Ph.D-. Commissioner

Mark R. Vickery. P.C.. Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preivntiqq Pollution

August 18, 2008

Mr. Steve Blackhurst, Regulatory Compliance Manager
^.:.^ r t3uAqua Development Inc.

I 106 Clayton Ln, Ste 400W
Austin, TX 78723-1066

(.i Ya .,... .Re: Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
---------

Enchanted Lakes Water System,
Located on CR 455, 4 Mi W Of US 69, 0.1 Mi W Of CR 455 and CR 4561 (Smith Co.)
RN102689783; PWS ID No.: 2120045; Investigation No. 688587

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

On June 23, 2008, Mr. Kevin Glanton of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ( TCEQ) Tyler
Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced system to evaluate compliance with
applicable requirements for public water systems. No violations were documented during the
investigation. However, one Additional Issue was documented which requires your attention (but may
already have been resolved). Refer to the attached Summary of Investigation Findings to review the
Additional Issue.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure protection of
the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions regarding these matters,
please feel free to contact Mr. Kevin Glanton in the Tyler Region Office at (903) 535-5133.

Sincerely,

^^...^..^ .^:.^^.^.^
William D. Gibson, Team Leader
Tyler Region Office

WDG/KG/kg
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ENCHANTED LAKES WATER SYSTEM
Investigation # 688587

Investigation Date: 06/23/2008
, SMITH COUNTY,

Additional ID(s): 2120045

No Violation-,`Associated to this Investigation.

ADDIT[ONA ISSUES

De_script►o.n Ad!fi ional Comments
Other violations noted during the investigation? The d isinfectant residual on N Dogwood was 8.8 mg/I(If non-compliant then describe violation in the of free chlorine during the investigation. It is notedcomment section.)

that he system was starting to flush to get the
resi ual down to normal. The excessive residual
repo edly resulted from adjustments made to the
rota eter the previous day, during maintenance on
the ellhead. The residual during the investigation
was .0 mg/I in the storage tank, and under 2.0 mg/I
on t other end of the distribution system.

Summary of Investigation Findings
Page 1 of 1



Bryan W. Shaw, Ph•D., Chairman

Buddy Garcia, Commissioner
^I.i, .ttr 1n

Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner r.,;,^^ .:, .y: ••,,
'/ •4

Mark R. Vickeiy, P.O., Executive Director
.:L,..^w _^.i,

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution
August 17, 2011

.4^u^^
Mr. Steve Blackhurst, Regional Environmental Compliance Manager
Aqua Texas, Inc.

kd Y ssoxacvegseplg,^n. ^xio6 Clayton Lane Ste 400- W
Austin, Texas 78723

Re: Public Water Supply Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Flat Rock Estates, Azle, Parker County, Texas
RN1026769i3, PWS ID No.: 1840035, Investigation No.: 944202

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

On July 27, 2011, Ms. Merissa Ludwig of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(TCEQ), Dallas / Fort Worth (D/FW) Region Office, conducted an investigation of the above-
referenced facility to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water supply
systems. No violations are being alleged as a result of the investigation.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter and your compliance efforts to ensure
protection of the State's environment. If you or members of your staff have any questions
regarding these matters, please feel free to contact Ms. Ludwig in the D/FW Region Office at
(817) 588-5846.

jerel

Charles Marshall
Team Leader, Public Water Supply Section
TCEQ D/FW Region Office

CLM/mll
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Bryan i;t'- Shaw, Ph.D.. Chairman

Buddy Gaycin. Commissioner

C3rIus Rubinstein, C'ornmissioner

Mark R. Vickery. P.C., Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ET NMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing bnd Pre -enting Pollution

February 1412011

,r

CERTIFIED MAIL 917.108 2133 3936 7989 4 36
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Steve Blackhurst, Regulatory Compliance Maria er
Aqua Development Inc.
1io6 Clayton Ln, Ste 40oW
Austin, 'IX 78723-io66

Re: Notice of Violation for the Comprehensive Compliance Investigation at:
Forest Lake Subdivision Aquasource, Lc,cation of Investigation: 0.25 Miles North of FM
1844 and Spur 502 in Gregg County
PWS ID No.: 0920026, Investigation Nq.: 8 2792

Dear Mr. Blackhurst:

i On December 16, 2010, Ms. Angela Hicks of tiie T
(TCEQ) Tyler Region Office conducted an iqves
evaluate compliance with applicable requirement
summary which lists the investigation findings. I
alleged violations were identified in which docume,
violation appears to have been resolved. No fiirthe
this investigation.

In the listing of the alleged violation(s), we have cit
rules. Please note that both the rules themsel^es
i CEQ Rules (GI c,32) are located or, our &gE:itcy vVi
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this broc
one from either the Tyler Region Office at 903-,r
Ordering Team at 512-239-0028.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this m-,
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which Jve
environmental regulatory requirements. We an
violations as required in order to, protect the Si
information that we are unaware of, you have i
documented in this notice. Should ^ou choose #o d,
within lo days from the date of this letter. At
Manager, will schedule a violation rdview meeting b
of this letter. However, please be ad^rised that if yot
process, the TCEQ may still require' you to adliere

I

Rer[.)• To: Recicv 50 2916 TEMUL N. * 'IYr.ex. 'Cr•.x As

P.O. Box 13057 ® Austin, Texas MI 11-3 087 512-'
, ^.... , .i^- ^..

;as Commission on Environmental Quality
;ation of the above-referenced system to
for public water systems. Enclosed is a
ring the investigation, certain outstanding
ation has been received indicating that the
submittal from you is required concerning

applicable requirements, including TCEQ
I the agency brochure entitled Obtaining
te at li=% /J.Jv-Gti'treq stai: tl: us fGr your

re mailed to you, you may call and request
-5100 or the Central Office Publications

ter. Please note that the Legislature has
iay exercise to ensure compliance with
icipate that you will resolve the alleged
ite's environment. If you have additional
te opportunity to contest the violation(s)
so, you must notify the Tyler Region Office
hat time, Mr. Noel Luper, Water Section
be conducted within 21 days from the date
decide to participate in the violation review
o the compliance schedule included in the

I:i734 • 903-535-5100 8 FAY 903-5415-1562

Internet address: Nvlw.tceq.state.t,r.us
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